In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49{4) of
Schedule BY to the

AMO3

Notice of administrator’s proposals

Insolvency Act 1986
I Company details
Company number | 1 F[Z_FIT[_Z_I?[?

SATURDAY

»

Companies House

.

04/08/2018 #ia4

9
AZ3 OMPANIES HOUSE

3 Filling in this form

Company name in full [SilverHub Opco Limited

Piease compiete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

[

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Jason Daniel
Surname Baker
Administrator’s address
Building namelnumber‘ 2nd Floor
Street | 110 Cannon Street
Post town | London
County/Region r
oot [E[c[4 (N[ [6[E]U
Country '
u Administrator's name o
Fullfocnarety | Philp Lews e s s s
Surname I_Armstrong another administrator.
Administrator’s address e
o P —
biting rameinumber | and Floor Cther i o
Street |'1 10 Cannon Street another administrator.
Post town [London
County/Region |
ook [E[clalN [s[E[U
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0



AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

Statement of proposals

| attach a ¢copy of the statement of proposals

7

Sign and date

Administrator’s
Signature

Signature date

Signature

% - {g‘”’ ]
ol o8 NTofiTs




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Patrick Donnan

E Where to send

et FRP Advisory LLP

| Atkdress

2nd Floor
| 110 Cannon Street

Post town

London

County/Regian

WEWWWFFEW

|nx

Telephane

020 3005 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have sighed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Cempanies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and
SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
2 August 2018



Contents and abbreviations

Section

h.
Appendix
A,

Content

Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appeintment of
the Joint Administrators

Conduct of the administrations

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

Estimated outcome for the creditors
Content

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations,
including a group structure chart

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs
information

i, Estimated outcome statement
i. A schedule of work
iii. FRP Advisory disbursement policy
iv. Fee estimates
v. FRP Advisory charge out rates

Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments accounts
Schedule of pre-administration costs

Directors’ statement of affairs for each of the Companies

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP Advisory

SHM

SHMUK

OpCo

The Companies

The Group

The Joint Administrators

The Insolvency Rules
CVL

CVA

sIP

QFCH

HMRC

Rex

GT

BCRL

Shutterstock

Hilco

FRP Advisory LLP

SilverHub Media Limited (in Administration)
SilverHub Media UK Limited (in Administration)
SiiverHub OpCo Limited (in Administration)
SHM, SHMUK and OpCo

SHM, SHMUK, OpCo and their subsidiaries

Jason D. Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong of FRP
Advisory

The Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Statement of insolvency practice

Qualifying floating charge holder

HM Revenue & Customs

Rex Features Limited, the QFCH of SHM

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Black Country Rock Limited

Shutterstock, Inc.

Hilco Valuation Services



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

On 12 June 2018, the Companies entered administration and Jason D. Baker and Philip
Lewis Armstrong were appointed as Joint Administrators.

This document, together with its appendices, forms the Joint Administrators’
statement of proposals to creditors in accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule Bi
to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules. The proposals are deemed
delivered two business days after they are posted.

Certain statutory information about the Companies and the administrations is provided
at Appendix A, including a group structure chart.

Background information regarding the Companies

The Companies formed part of the SilverHub group of companies. At the date of the
administrations the Companies were holding companies within the corporate
structure.

The Group's business was that of a photo agency. It was launched in April 2016 with
the purchase of Action Press KG and The Picture Library Limited. This was followed
by the acquisition of Splash News and Picture Agency Limited in December 2016 and
Flynet Pictures UK Limited in June 2017, both celebrity photo agencies.

The acquisitions were financed by debt provided to SHM from its shareholders,
including Rex, and SHM in turn provided funding to its subsidiaries. Rex also provided
secured loans to SHM which as per the Directors’ statement of affairs at Appendix E
amounted to £3,912,097. Shareholders’loans as per the Directors’ statement of affairs
amounted to £9,981,934.

We are informed by the Directors of the Companies that the Group began to
experience cash flow difficuities in the final few months of 2017. In late 2017 GT were
engaged by SHM to obtain funding to repay the indebtedness of Rex and provide
additional working capital.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Management information shows the Companies’ revenues, received from their
respective subsidiaries, for the three months to 31 March 2018 were £4m, generating
a net loss during the quarter, of £593k.

Events leading to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

Rex approached FRP Advisory at the beginning of June 2018 after discussions between
management and a potential funder breke down. FRP Advisory were engaged by Rex
to advise in relation to the appointment of administrators.

In the absence of a proposal from SHM to Rex for repayment of its indebtedness, Rex
issued a formal demand on 12 June 2018, stating that various events of default (as
defined in the security documentation) had occurred and were contnuing, namely
that SHM was unable to pay its debts as they fell due, that SHM had taken steps in
relation to the making of an appointment of an administrator by engaging GT to
address its financial difficulties, and that SHM was also in breach of a Distribution
Agreement (as defined in the security documentation). Pursuant to the terms of the
demand letter, demand was made by Rex for payment by SHM of all amounts owing
to Rex. As a result of the issue of the demand letter, Rex’s rights, including its right
of enforcement under the security, became immediately exercisable.

Appointment of the Joint Administrators

The formal demand issued to SHM was not satisfied. Consequently, under the terms
of its security Rex appointed Jason D. Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong as Joint
Administrators of SHM on 12 June 2018.

Directly after the administration of SHM, it resolved to place its subsidiary, OpCo, into
administration. Jason D. Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong were appointed Joint
Administrators of OpCo on 12 June 2018.



1. Introduction and circumstances giving rise to the appointment of the Joint Administrators

OpCo then resolved to place one of its subsidiary companies into administration and
Jason D. Baker and Philip Lewis Armstrong were appointed Joint Administrators of
SHMUK on 12 June 2018.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub CpCo Limited {all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals



2. Conduct of the administrations

The objective of the administrations

The Joint Administrators think that ohjective (a) of administration, as detailed in
Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, being to rescue the
Companies as going concerns, will not be achieved due to the extent of the liabilities
within each of the Companies.

SHMUK and OpCo

The Joint Administrators believe that objective {b) of administration, to achieve a
better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the companies had been
wound up {without first being in administration), has been achieved in relation to
SHMUK and OpCe. This has been achieved following the sale of certain of the
respective subsidiaries of each of these companies, as the proceeds are available to
the unsecured creditors, after costs.

SHM

The Joint Administrators do not believe objective (b) of administration is achievable
in relation to SHM as its principle assets, it's investment in OpCo and Flynet Pictures
UK Limited, are subject to Rex’s fixed charge and there will not be a dividend to
unsecured creditors, As such, the Joint Administrators believe that objective (c) has
been achieved, to realise property in aorder to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

The Joint Administrators’ actions to date

Details of work already undertaken or anticipated will be undertaken is set out in the
schedule of work attached at Appendix B.

SilverHub Media Limited, Silvertub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Joint Administrators met with the Directors of the Companies on 13 June 2018 to
obtain information on the financial position of the Companies and other entities of the
SilverHub Group. There were insufficient cash reserves in the Group to fund royalty
and salary payments, totalling approx. £500k, due on 22 June 2018. The Directors
informed the Joint Administrators that if these payments were unable to be met, there
was a high probability that subcontractors (i.e. photographers) would withdraw their
content and were this position to occur the SilverHub Group would be unable to
continue operating. In the dircumstances, it was necessary to complete a {ransfer of
the Group's assets quickly in order that a purchaser could fund current liabilities and
provide langer term working capital.

To complete a sale of the separate businesses of the SilverHub Group in a short time
frame the Joint Administrators contacted potential purchasers that the Directors had
previously held discussions with prior to insolvency on the basis that their interest
might be revived.

A number of these parties were interested in providing funding but declined interest
in purchasing any trading subsidiaries. However, two parties confirmed interest in
purchasing certain of the Group’s subsidiaries. Non-disclosure agreements were
executed and due diligence began.

At the same time Shutterstock, the parent company of Rex, requested a meeting with
the Directors in order to assist them in deciding whether they might submit an offer
for entities of the Group.

Two offers were received for separate parts of the SilverHub Group and these were
accepted on a subject to contract basis. Following further due diligence by one of
these parties, its offer for Action Press Deutschland GmbH was withdrawn.

After negotiation about the level of consideration of its opening bid the remaining
offeror increased its offer to £300k as detailed below.



2. Conduct of the administrations

Name of parent company | Name of subsidiary Value
/] vendor attributed (£)
SHM Flynet Pictures UK Limited 65,000
SHMUK Splash News and Picture 84,999
Agency Limited

SHMUK SNPA Splash Australia Pty 1
Limited

OpCo SilverHub Media US Inc, 150,000

The Joint Administrators completed the sale to BCRL on 21 June 2018,

Content wholly owned by SHMUK was excduded from the sale to BCRL. The Joint
Administrators received several offers for two archives produced by Alan Davidson
and Bob Martin. A deadline for best and final offers was set for ¢ am on 27 June 2018.
Shutterstock submitted an offer of £100k for both archives and this sale completed
on 16 July 2018.

The Joint Administrators’ future actions

Following approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals the Joint Administrators will
continue to manage the affairs and business of the Companies and conduct the
administrations to achieve the purposes set out above. Key matters to be undertaken
include:

Realising the remaining wholly owned content within SHMUK, if possible;

+ Realising the equity interest in Action Press Deutschland GmbH and also
recover an intra-group debt owed by its subsidiaries;

= Liaising with the purchaser of the assignment business regarding funds
purportedly held on trust by SHMUK;

« Investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claim that the Companies may

have against any person, firms or company, whether in contract or otherwise,

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm
or company that supplies or has supplied goods or services to the Companies;

+ Finalise the Companies’ pre-appointment tax position;

» Pay all administration expenses and bring the administrations to an end when
the Joint Administrators deem it appropriate;

« File the relevant notices to place SHMUK and OpCo into CVL, if deemed
appropriate; and

+ Make distributions to the fixed charge holder of SHM, if appropriate.

Receipts and payments accounts

A copy of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payment accounts to date are attached
as Appendix C. This shows the consideration outlfined above being received into the
respective administrations and also the payment of certain administration expenses.

The Directors’ statement of affairs

The Directors of the Companies have been asked to submit a statement of affairs
under Paragraph 47 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, A copy of the
Statement of Affairs is provided at Appendix D.

Matters requiring investigation

1 am required as part of my duties to establish what assets the Companies own and
to consider the way in which the Companies’ business has been conducted and am
required under the provisions of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 to
report to the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy on the
conduct of the Directors. If you have any information or concerns regarding the way
in which the Companies’ business has been conducted or have information regarding
potential recoveries for the estates, please contact the Joint Administrators as soon
as possible.



2. .no.._n:nn of the administrations

The end of the administrations

The administrations will end automatically after twelve months from the date of
appointment of the Joint Administrators. This period can be extended with consent
of the creditors for up to twelve months or longer by application to the Court as
required.

If the Joint Administrators think any of the Companies have no property which might
permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors, or if they also consider that an exit
from the administration into liquidation is not appropriate, they will send a notice to
the Registrar of Companies in accordance with Paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl to the
Insolvency Act 1986 to bring the administration to an end and three months after the
filing of the notice that company will be deemed to be dissolved.

If the Joint Administrators are of the view that a dividend will become available to the
unsecured creditors (other than by virtue of the prescribed part) of any of the
Companies, it would be appropriate for that company to move from administration
into CVL pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, If
applicable the Joint Administrators will take steps to place the Company into CVL.

Should a dividend not become available to any of the Companies’ unsecured creditors,
but it is still appropriate for that company to enter liquidation, the Joint Administrators
will petition the Court pursuant to Paragraph 79 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986 for an order to bring the administration to an end with a consequential order for
the compulsory winding up of that company,

Pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986, should the
creditors not nominate a Liquidator, the proposed Liquidators in a CVL are to be the
Joint Administrators or any successor office holder(s). Any act to be done by the
Liquidators may be done by all or any one of them. Pursuant to Paragraph 83(7)(a)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules, creditors may

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

nominate a different person as the proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination
is made after the receipt of these proposals and before these proposals are approved.

The Liquidators in a compulsory winding up will be appointed by the Court and may
be the Joint Administrators, or any successor office holder(s).

If the Joint Administrators are of the view that it is appropriate for the creditors to
consider the approval of a CVA in respect of any of the Companies, the proposed
supervisors are to be the Joint Administrators or any successor office holder(s).
Creditors may nominate different supervisors when considering whether to approve
the CVA proposals.

Decision of creditors — SHM

Based on information currently available, the Joint Administrators think that SHM has
insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, except
from the prescribed part if applicable. They are therefore not required to seek a
decision from creditors as to whether they approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals
pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986. The Joint
Administrators must however seek a decision from the creditors if requested to do so
by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of SHM. The
request must contain the particulars prescribed by Rule 15.18 of the Insolvency Rules
and be made within eight business days of the date of delivery of this report, in
accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

The expenses of seeking the decision shall be paid by the creditor or creditors
requesting the decision, who will be reguired to lodge a deposit with the Joint
Administrators as security for their payment. The creditors may decide that the
expenses of seeking the decision should be paid as an expense of the administration,
payable from the assets of SHM.



2. Conduct of the administrations

In accordance with the Insolvency Rules, where the Joint Administrators have not
sought a decision of the creditors, the proposals set out below will be deemed to have
been approved by the creditors unless at least 10% by value of the creditors
requisition a decision of creditors within eight business days of the date of delivery of
this report.

Decision of creditors - SHMUK and OpCo

The Joint Administrators are required to seek a decision from SHMUK’s and OpCo’s
creditors under Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 on the
following matters:

« Approval of the Joint Administrators’ proposals, with or without modifications;
and

» The appointment of a Creditors’ Committee,

The decision is being sought by means of voting by correspondence, in accordance
with the Insolvency Rules.

If, as a result of the vote, a creditors’ committee is appointed, the following will require
the determination of the creditors’ committee:

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration;

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ disbursements for mileage costs;
Approval of the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses;
The approval of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability in accordance
with Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

If a Creditors” Committee is not appointed the above will be determined by the
creditors.

To vote by correspondence creditors must lodge a completed proof of debt form which
is accepted for voting either in whele or in part and return the completed voting form
by the decision date shown on that form. Creditors whose daims are wholly secured

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited {all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

are not entitled to vote. A decision is made if, at the decision date, a majority in value
of those who have responded have voted in favour. However, a decision is not made
if those voting against it incdlude more than half in value of creditors to whom notice
of the vote by correspondence was sent and who are not connected with either
SHMUK or OpCo. Notice of the decision will be sent to creditors after the decision
date.

The Joint Administrators must, however, summon a physical meeting if requested to
do so by the required minimum number of creditors. The required minimum number
is any one of the following:

s 10% in value of the creditors;
s 10% in number of the creditors; or
¢ 10 creditors.

The request must be made in writing within 5 business days of the date on which the
notice of dedision by cerrespondence is delivered, in accordance with the Insolvency
Rules.



3. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration

A schedule of the work to be undertaken during the administrations is set out at
Appendix B together with estimated outcome statements OF the Companies, which
include an estimate of the expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Administrators
in each of the administrations. Assumptions made in preparing the summary of work,
estimated expenses and the fee estimates where a time cost resolution is proposed,
are set out in the schedule of work.

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be drawn from each of the Companies’
assets and it is proposed that it will be charged by reference to the time incurred in
attending to matters arising. Further details of how this will be calculated are set out
below. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has not yet been approved
by creditors, and the Joint Administrators have accordingly not drawn any
remuneration in this case. The Joint Administrators” fees for dealing with assets
subject to a fixed charge, in the case of SHM, will be agreed with Rex.

There are no creditors to vote to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
in respect of OpCo. The only creditor of OpCo is SHM, however SHM is unable to vote
as both SHM and OpCo are controlled by the Joint Administrators, and in accordance
with Rule 15.16 of The Insolvency Rules, the Joint Administrators are unable to
approve the basis of their own remuneration. As such, it is envisaged that an
application to Court will need to be made to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration in respect to OpCo.

Should any of the Companies subsequently be placed into liquidation and the Joint
Administrators appointed as Liquidators, the basis agreed for the drawing of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration will also be that utilised in determining the Liquidators’
remuneration, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited {(all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Remuneration charged by reference to the time incurred in attending to
matters arising

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration is proposed to be charged by reference to time
incurred are set out in the fee estimates attached at Appendix C. Time costs incurred
to 31 July 2018 total:

o SHM—£20,501;
o SHMUK — £65,286; and
+ OpCo - £59,570.

The time charged is based on computerised records capturing time charged by myself
and my staff in dealing with the conduct of those aspect of the case being charged
on a time cost basis. Matters dealt with during the assignments are dealt with by
different members of staff depending on the level of complexity and the experience
required. Time is charged to the case in units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are
based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support
staff are not directly charged to the estates unless dealing with directly identifiable
case specific matters.

Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP Advisory's charge out
rates are included at Appendix B,

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by the
Joint Administrators on behalf of the Company. Mileage payments made for expenses
relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable
to the administrations of the Companies, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC
approved mileage rate. It is proposed mileage is recharged and drawn at the HMRC
approved mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred.



3. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-appointment costs

Pre-administration costs charged or incurred by the Joint Administrators

Attached at Appendix D is a statement of pre-administration costs charged or incurred
by the Joint Administrators in respect of the Companies.

I will seek the approval for the payment of the pre-administration costs in respect of
SHM from Rex, the secured creditor, in accordance with the Insolvency Rules. The
approval of the pre-administration costs in respect of SHMUK and OpCo will be sought
from creditors by way of a decision procedure.

Creditors’ ability to challenge the Joint Administrators’ remuneration and
expenses

Creditors have a right to request further information from the Joint Administrators and
further have a right to challenge the Joint Administrators' remuneration and cother
expenses under the Insolvency Rules following receipt of a progress report. Further
details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can
access by using the following link https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and
select the guide for administrations. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide
will be sent to you on request.

SitverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals



4. Estimated outcome for the creditors

Estimated outcome statements

Attached at Appendix B are estimated outcome statements for the Companies which
have been prepared from the information provided by the Directors, included in their
statement of affairs, asset realisations to date, estimated sums due to creditors and
an estimate of our remuneration and other expenses that may be incurred during the
course of the administrations. The assumptions made in preparing the estimated
outcome statements are detailed in the schedule of work. Please note that the
estimated outcome statements do not incdude the costs of a subsequent CVL if the
Joint Administrators decide this is the appropriate exit route from administration for
any of the Companies.

Based on the information available to date and the assumptions made I set out below
the anticipated outcome for creditors:

Outcome for secured creditor

SHM granted security over its assets to Rex under the terms of a debenture created
on 24 October 2016. Rex are owed £3,912,097 as per the Directors’ statement of
affairs.

The proceeds of the share sales of SHM subsidiaries are available to Rex under their
fixed charge, less any agreed costs. However, Rex will suffer a substantial shortfall on
its lending.

Outcome for preferential creditors
The Joint Administrators are not aware of any preferential creditors.
Outcome for unsecured creditors

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statements it is currently
estimated that there will not be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the
unsecured creditors of SHM.

SitlverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub QpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Based on the assumptions made in the estimated outcome statement there will be
sufficient funds available to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors of SHMUK
and OpCo in due course. This will be paid by a subsequently appointed Liquidator.
The costs of the liquidations cannot be estimated at this stage, and therefore it is not
possible to estimate the level of distribution that may be made.

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a carve out of funds available to the holder of a floating charge
which is set aside for the unsecured creditors in accordance with Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986. The prescribed part only applies where the floating charge was
created after 15 September 2003 and the net property available to the floating charge
holder exceeds £10,000.

A prescribed part is not appropriate in respect of SHMUK and OpCo as there are no
floating charges in these estates.

As shown in the estimated outcome statement in respect of SHM at Appendix B, the
net property available for the prescribed part is expected to be less than £10,000 and
therefore the prescribed part is likely to be disapplied.



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations

SHM

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:

Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

Directors:

Company secretary:

None
11 December 2015
09912428

2nd Floor, 110 Cannen Street, London,
EC4N 6EU

1st Floor West Davidson House,
Forbury, Square, Reading, Berkshire,
RG1 3EU

112 Tabernacle Street, London, EC2A
4LE

John Churchill, Nick Evans-Lombe,
Danny Hayward and Adrian Murrell

None

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (alt in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The Directors and company secretary have the following shareholdings in the

Company:
Name Shares Type %

Nick Evans-Lombe | 49,438 Ordinary 17.09

John Churchill 16,708 Ordinary 5.78

Danny Hayward 16,708 Ordinary 578

Adrian Murrell 41,994 Ordinary 14.52
ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:

Names of Administrators: Jason Daniel Baker and Philip

Lewis Armstrong
Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor,

Date of appointment of Administrators:

Court in which administration
proceedings were brought;

Court reference number:

110 Cannon Street, London,
EC4N 6EU

12 June 2018

The High Court of Justice,
Business and Property Courts

4848 of 2018

10



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations

Date of notice of intention to appoint 12 June 2018
Administrators presented to Court:

Administration appointment made by: Qualifying Floating Charge
Holder

The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are
acting jointly and severally as Joint Administrators of the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings.

SHM was a helding company and therefore did not generate any turnover.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

11



Appendix A
Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations

SHMUK ADMINISTRATION DETAILS:
COMPANY INFORMATION: Names of Administrators: Wﬂo_m Nﬂww_ﬂoﬂwxmq and Philip
Other trading names: None
Date of incorporation: 16 April 2003 Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor,
110 Cannon Street, London,
Company number: 04736337 EC4N 6EU
Registered office: 2nd Fioor, 110 Cannon Street, London, Date of appointment of Administrators: 12 June 2018
EC4N 6EU
Previous registered office: 1st Floor West Davidson House, Court in which administration The High Court of Justice
mmﬁww«wo Square, Reading, Berkshire, proceedings were brought: Business and Property Courts
Business address: 112 Tabernacle Street, London. EC2A Court reference number: 4862 of 2018
4LE
Directors: Nick Evans-Lombe and Adrian Murrell Date of notice of intention to appoint N/A
Administrators presented to Court:
Company secretary: None
Administration appointment made by: OpCo, the shareholder

The Directors do not directly hold shares in SHMUK but have a shareholding in

SHM, SHMUK's indirect 100% shareholder, which is disclosed above.
The appointment of the Joint Administrators induded a declaration that they are

SHMUK was a holding company and therefore did not generate any tumover. acting jointly and severally as Jeint Administrators of the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

12



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations

opCo ADMINISTRATION DETAILS
COMPANY INFORMATION:
Other trading names: None Names of Administrators: ummo.: Daniel Baker and Philip
Lewis Armstrong
Date of incorporation: 14 June 2016
Company number: 10231296 Address of Administrators: FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor,
110 Cannon Street, London,
Registered office: 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, ECAN 6EU
EC4N 6EU
Date of appointment of Administrators: 12 June 2018
Previous registered office: 1st Foor West Davidson House,
Forbury, Square, Reading, Berkshire,
RG1 3EU Court in which administration The High Court of Justice,
proceedings were brought: Business and Property Courts
Business address: 112 Tabernacle Street, London. EC2A
4LE
Court reference number: 4860 of 2018
Directors: Nick Evans-Lombe, Adrian Murrell,
Ulrich Michel
Date of notice of intention to appoint N/A
Company secretary: None Administrators presented to Court:
The Directors do not directly hold shares in OpCo but have a shareholding in SHM,
OpCo’s indirect 100% shareholder, which is disclose above. Administration appointment made by: SHM, the shareholder

i therefi i .
OpCo was a holding company and therefore did not generate any turmnover The appointment of the Joint Administrators included a declaration that they are

acting jointly and severally as Joint Administrators of the Company in accordance
with Paragraph 100 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings will apply in this matter and
accordingly the administration will constitute main proceedings.

SilverHub Media Limited, SiiverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

13



>u,_um_..&x A
Statutory information about the Companies and the administrations

Shvertinb Modin UK Lk (formarly
The Piturs Librory Lid )} (In
Adwwimistration}
i rartiul Medin US ¢ Corp

M_,H_

iv—‘;lnix- Ei;
(Trading Co.) (Danarsd partasr)

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
14



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SILVERHUB MEDIA LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 2 AUGUST 2018

ACheved O

SoA date Future Final
£ E E £
Assets subject to a fixed charge
Shares and investments 65,000 65,000 Nil 65,000
65,000 65,000 Nil 65,000
Costs of realisations
Legal fees - pre-appointment Nil (5,079} {5,079)
Agents' fees Nil (2,275} {2,275)
Joint Administrators' remuneration Nil {10,290} {10,290)
Joint Administrators' pre-appointment costs Nil (23,926) (23,926)
Legal fees Nil (3,452) (3,452)
il {45,022) (45,022)
Available to fixed charge holder 19,978
Amount due to fixed charge holder (3,912,097) (3,912,097)
Surplus/(deficit) to fixed charge ¢/d (3,892,119)
Assets subject to a floating charge
Cash at bank Nil 38 Nil 38
Inter-company claims Nil Nil 41,508 41,508
Nil 41,508 41,545
Costs of realisations
Joint Administrators' remuneration Nil (33,980) (33,980)
Joint Administrators’ disbursements Nit (1,000) (1,000)
Legal disbursements Nil (200) {(900)
Statutory advertising Nil {70) (70)
Bank charges Nil (100) 100)
[4] (36,050) 36,050
Available to preferential creditors (3,847,097) 5,495
Less: preferential claims Nil Nil
Available to floating charge T (3,847,097) 5,495
Less: prescribed part Nil Nil
Available to floating charge creditors (3,847,097) 5,495
Less: floating charge claims b/f Nil (3,892,119}
Available to unsecured creditors/(shortfall) to floating charge ~  (3,847,097) (3,886,624
Prescribed part - Nif
Unsecured creditors {11,043,916) (11,043,916)
Deficit to unsecured creditors 11,043,91
Deficit te floating charge b/d (3,847,097)
Available to shareholders (14,891,013)
Called up share capital {100)
Surplus/(shortfall) to equity (14,891, 113)

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

15



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SILVERHUB OPCO LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 2 AUGUST 2018

Assets subject to a fixed charge
Nonhe

Assets subject to a floating charge
None

Uncharged assets

Shares and investments - SilverHub US

Shares and investments - Action Press
Inter-company debt - Action Press

Inter-company claims - SilverHub Media UK Limited

Costs of realisations

Joint Administrators' remuneration
Joint Administrators' disbursements
Legal fees - sale to BCRL

Legal fees - general advice

Legal disbursements

Counsel fees

Statutory advertising

Bank charges

Professional fees

Agents’ fees

Accountants' fees

VAT irrecoverable

Available to preferential creditors
Less: preferential claims

Available to floating charge

Less: prescribed part

Avaiiable to floating charge creditors
Less: floating charge claims

Available to unsecured creditors/(shortfall) te floating charge
Prescribed part

Unsecured creditors

Deficit to unsecured creditors

Deficit to floating charge b/d

Available to shareholders

Called up share capital
Surplus/{shortfall) to equity

Achieved to

SoA date Future Final

E £ £ £

150,000 150,000 Nil 150,000

Nil Nil Uncertain Uncertain

Nil Nil Uncertain Uncertain

Nil Nil 1,037 1,037

150,000 150,000 1,037 151,037

Nil (74,715) (74,715)

Nil {2,000) (2,000)

Nid (7,845) {7,845)

Nil (10,000} (10,000)

Nil (500) (500)

(500) {5,000} (5,500)

(70) Nil (70)

Nil (100) (100)

Nil (7,500) (7,500)

Nil {5,250) (5,250)

(4,625) Nil (4,625)

{939) (22 582) (23,521)

Nil {6,134) (135,492) (141,626}

150,000 9,412

Nil Nil

150,000 9,412

Nil Nil

150,000 9,412

Nil Nil

150,000 9,412

Nl

(2,575,604) (2,575,604)
(2,425,604) (2,566,192)
Nil

(2,425,604) (2,566,192}
(100) (100}
{(2,425,704) (2,566,292)

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

16



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SILVERHUB MEDIA UK LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATICN)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 2 AUGUST 2018
Achieved to

SoA date Future Final
3 £ £ £
Assets subject to a fixed charge
None
Assets subject to a floating charge
None
Uncharged assets
Shares and investments 85,000 85,000 Nil 85,000
Photo archives 100,000 100,000 Nil 100,000
Content Nil Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Cash at bank Nil 2.910 Nil 2,910
185,000 187,910 Nil 187,910
Costs of realisations
Joint Administrators' remuneration Nil {76,155} (76,155)
Joint Administrators' disbursements Nil (1,000) {1,000)
Legal fees - sale to BCRL Nil (4,393) (4,393)
Legal fees - sale to Shutterstock Nil (17,750) (17,750)
Lega! fees - general advice Nil (17,500) (17,500)
Legat disbursements Nil (500) (500}
Statutory advertising (70) Nil (70)
Bank charges Nil (100) {100C)
Professional fees (15,000) (7,500) (22,500)
Agents' fees Nil (6,475) (6,475
Nit (15,070} (131,373) {146,443)
Available to preferential creditors 185,000 41,467
Less: preferential claims Nil Nil
Available to floating charge 185,000 41,467
Less: prescribed part Nil Nil
Available to floating charge creditors 185,000 41,467
Less: floating charge claims Nil Nl
Available to unsecured creditors/{shortfall) to floating charge 185,000 41,467
Prescribed part Nil
Unsecured creditors (5,271,636) (5,271,636}
Deficit to unsecured creditors (5,086,636) (5,230,169)
Deficit to floating charge b/d Nil
Available to shareholders (5,086,636) (5,230,169)
Called up share capital (150) (150}
Surplus/(shortfall) to equity (5,086,786) (5,230,319)

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

17



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators to date together with an outline of work still to complete.

Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets or recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties), there may be a
financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken will include the
scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to
third parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation
and regulatory matters. This may not have a direct finandal benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they
are kept informed of developments.

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
General Matters
Necessary administrative and strategic work. Regularly reviewing the conduct of the case and the case strategy and

updating as required by the Joint Administrators’ regulatory professional

Assisting with preparation of post appointment documentation and body ("RPB™) to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and ensure
completing internal procedures. the case is progressing. This aids efficient case management.
Discussions with management and the landlord of the trading Continue progressing the case in accordance with internal and externat

premises regarding the location of the Companies’ books and records. | procedures.

Consider any ongoing liaison with third parties that may be required.
Collation of relevant information and records to ensure the objective of
administration is achieved and storage thereof, as applicable, for the
relevant required periods.

Identifying and securing all relevant recerds required for the ongoing
administration processes.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Jeint Administrators’ Proposals

18



>tum=&x B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Regulatory Requirements

Completing money laundering risk assessment procedures and know
your client checks in accordance with Money Laundering Regulations.

Completion of take on procedures, which include consideration of
professional and ethical matters and other legistation such as The
Bribery Act and The Data Protection Act.

Adhering to internal and regulatory protocols, as appropriate.

Reguiarly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to ensure all
statutory matters are adhered to and that the case is being progressed
in a timely manner.

Ongoing adherences to Money Laundering Regulations.

Case Management Requirements

Determine case strategy and document the same.

Setting up and administering the estate bank accounts for the
purposes of the administration. Ensuring accounts are regularly
reconciled to produce accurate reports to creditors, when required.
Processing and recording all receipts and payments through the case
management system.

Compiling a forecast of the work that has been or is anticipated will be
undertaken throughout the duration of the administration, circulating
this to creditors together with other such documentation as required
to enable the relevant approving creditors to assess and vote on the
fee basis proposed.

Assisting the Directors in producing the Companies’ statement of
affairs.

Correspondence with accountants, bankers, insurers and solicitors and
other advisers to request further information to assist in general
enquiries,

Continue to monitor and document any proposed changes of strategy
and implementation thereof.

Regularly reviewing the case as required by the RPBs to ensure all
statutory matters are adhered to and the case is progressing.

Maintaining and developing the case specific paper and electronic files
on behalf of the Joint Administrators, aside from other records
pertaining to the Companies directly.

Continued adherence to internal procedures and external reguirements.
Administering bank accounts for the purposes of the administrations.
Ensuring accounts are regularly reconciled to produce accurate reports
to all creditors when required. Processing and recording all receipts and

payments through the case management system.

Liaison with HMRC to crystallise the Companies’ pre-appointment tax
position.

Silvertub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

19



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

2 ASSET REALISATION ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the repotting period Future work to be undertaken
SHM, SHMUK and OpCo SHM, SHMUK and OpCo
Open cover insurance was arranged over the Companies’ assets on | The Joint Administrators will continue to provide post completion
appointment assistance to the purchaser in line with the executed sale and purchase
agreement.

The Joint Administrators met with the Directors of the Companies on 13
June 2018 to obtain information on the financial position of the
Companies and other entities of the SilverHub Group. There were
insuffident cash reserves in the Group to fund royalty and salary
payments, totalling approx. £500k, due on 22 June 2018. The Directors
informed the Joint Administrators that if these payments were unable
to be met, there was a high probability that subcontractors (i.e.
photographers) would withdraw their content and were this position to
occur the SilverHub Group would be unable to continue operating. In
the drcumstances, it was necessary to complete a transfer of the
Group’s assets quickly in order that a purchaser could fung current
liabilities and provide longer term working capital.

To complete a sale of the separate businesses of the SilverHub Group
in a short time frame the Joint Administrators contacted potential
purchasers that the Directors had previously held discussions with prior
to insolvency on the basis that their interest might be revived.

A number of these parties were interested in providing funding but
dedlined interest in purchasing any trading subsidiaries. However, two
parties confirmed interest in purchasing certain of the Group's
subsidiaries. Non-disclosure agreements were executed and due
diligence began.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

20



>_.uum=n=x B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

At the same time Shutterstock, the parent company of Rex, requested
a meeting with the Directors in order to assist them in deciding whether
they might submit an offer for entities of the Group.

Whilst this process was ongoing, the Joint Administrators instructed
Hilco Valuation Services to undertake a valuation of the intellectual
property assets within each of the subsidiaries and to provide indicative
values, on a distressed basis. Hilco Valuation Services liaised direct with
management to understand the revenues generated from each asset to
form their opinion.

Two offers were received for separate parts of the SilverHub Group and
these were accepted on a subject to contract basis. Following further
due diligence by one of these parties, its offer for Action Press
Deutschland GmbH was withdrawn.

After negotiation about the level of consideration of its opening bid the
rematning offeror increased its offer to £300k as follows:

» £65,000 payable to SHM for its shareholding in Flynet Pictures
UK Limited;

e £84,999 payable to SHMUK for its shareholding in Splash News
and Picture Agency Limited;

e £1 payable to SHMUKX for its shareholding in SNPA Splash
Australia Pty Limited; and

» £150,000 payable to OpCo for its shareholding in SilverHub
Media US Inc.

Hilco recommended that this offer be accepted.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (alf in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

21



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Rex, the secured creditor of SHM, was approached as their security over
the shares in Flynet Pictures UK Limited would need to be released for
the sale to complete. Rex consented to the sale and the sale completed
late on 21 June 2018 which enabled sufficient time for the purchaser to
inject sufficient working capital into the purchased entities to enable the
essential payments to be made.

Simultaneous with completion, the Companies released the subsidiaries
purchased by BCRL from all amounts outstanding in respect of intra-
group debts. This was a condition of the offer made by BCRL and was
accepted by the Joint Administrators as if a sale had not occurred the
debts would most likely not have been recoverable due to the likely
insolvency of the Group.

OpCo OpCo

OpCo is the parent company of the German business known as Action
Press. As well as being 100% shareholder, OpCo is a significant creditor
of Action Press, being owed between €700k and €1.2m, with the exact
amount disputed by German management.

An offer was received for the shares in Action Press, however, following
further due diligence, this offer was subsequently withdrawn.

The German management has indicated they may be willing to make
an offer for the shares, however, they will need to obtain investment
and it is understood this is currently being sought. The Joint
Administrators have made German management aware that any offer
will need to address the purchase of the shares and the inter-company
debt.

The Joint Administrators will continue to assess the available options and
take the most appropriate action to maximise realisations in respect of
the equity holding and the inter-company debt.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

22



+

Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

SHMUK

Following completion of the sale to BCRL, the Joint Administrators
sought offers for two photo archives held by SHMUK, known as the Alan
Davidson archive and the Bob Martin archive.

Three parties had expressed an interest in acquiring the archives and
best and final offers were requested by 9 am on 27 June 2018. An offer
of £100k was received from Shutterstock and their solicitors drafted a
sale and purchase agreement, which was then negotiated. The sale
completed on 16 July 2018,

Prior to the sale completing, the Joint Administrators sought advice from
Hilco on the potential value of the two archives and they advised that
the two archives had a value of between £56,000 and £100,000 and
they verbally recommended that the Shutterstock offer was accepted.
Hilco have a specialist intellectual property valuation division who were
engaged to advise on this matter.

The Joint Administrators do not consider that Shutterstock are a
connected party for the purposes of SIP 13, however, given the
perceived connection, the disdosures under SIP 13 have been made to
creditors.

SHMUK

SHMUK retains some wholly owned content and the Joint Administrators
will seek offers shortly.

The Joint Administrators will provide post completion assistance to
Shutterstock, in line with the terms of the sale and purchase agreement,
in relation to the purchase of the Alan Davidson and Bob Martin archive.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

23



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

CREDITORS CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
SHM, SHMUK and OpCo SHM, SHMUK and OpCo

The Joint Administrators have notified creditors of their appointment in
respect of the Companies and invited creditors to submit details of their
claims,

The Joint Administrators have also responded to queries of a general
nature from creditors.

SHM

SHM granted security over its assets to Rex. The Joint Administrators
have given periodic updates to Rex since their appointment.

The Joint Administrators will continue to respond to creditor queries as
and when they arise,

SHM

The Joint Administrators will continue to provide updates to Rex, the
secured creditor,

There is a possibility that a prescribed part dividend may become
payable in respect of SHM, albeit the estimated outcome statement at
Appendix B currently forecasts that it will be disapplied. If the prescribed
part does become applicable, the Joint Administrators will be required to
adjudicate the claims of the unsecured creditors, issue a notice of
intended dividend and pay the prescribed part.

INVESTIGATIONS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

INVESTIGATIONS
Future work to be undertaken

The Joint Administrators have a duty to review the books and records
and other information available to identify the assets that may be
available to realise for the benefit of the administration.

Furthermore, there may be other antecedent or voidable transactions
that are identified which, if pursued, could swell the funds available in
the administration.

The Joint Administrators will continue their investigations into the
circumstances surrounding the insolvency of the Companies and review
all information received.

A report on the conduct of all Directors who held office in the three
years preceding the formal insolvency of the Companies will be
submitted to the Department of Business, Energy and Industrial
Strategy.

SilverHub Media Limited, SikverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

24



»

Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Questionnaires have been issued to all Directors who have held office
in the three years preceding the formal insolvency of the Cormpanies.
Creditors of the Companies have aiso been invited to make the Joint

Administrators aware of any misconduct they have identified.

5 STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

Dealing with all appointment formalities induding notification to
relevant parties, filings with the Court, the Registrar of Companies and
statutory advertising.

Preparing and circulating the Joint Administrators’ proposals to all
creditors and convening a decision procedure in respect of SHMUK
and OpCo. Filing the same with the Registrar of Companies.

Arranging for an insolvency bond to protect the assets available to
creditors.

Notifying creditors of their rights to set up a creditors’ committee.

Dealing with tax and VAT matters arising following appointment.

To provide statutory reperts to various stakeholder at regular intervals
and manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of these reports are
required to be filed with the Registrar of Companies,

To place legal advertisements as required by statute, which may include
formal meetings of creditors and notices to submit claims.

Dealing with the exit from administration in respect of the Companies,
whether it be by way of CVL or dissolution.

In relation to OpCo, the Joint Administrators will be required to make an
application to Court to fix the basis of their remuneration. This will
involve liaising with solicitors and counsel.

SitverHub Media Limited, SitverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCa Limited (all in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

25



>_.u_um_._n=x B

The Joint Administrators’' remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Silvertiub Media Limited
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 2 August 2018
Average
Time Incurred to date Estimated future movements Totnl fee estimate hourly rate
Activity Howrs Cast {£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£} £
ADMINISTRATION 78 2,174 133 6436 211 8,610 408
ASSET REALISATION 18.0 6,407 6.1 3883 2440 10,290 29
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 9.3 11,675 57 4,550 450 16,225 361
TRADING
INVESTIGATION 62 68 98 3812 100 3,880 383
CREDITORS 06 177 124 5,088 130 5,265 405
LEGAL AND LITIGATION
ToTAL B 3o 7 LR VX i — ¥
Hourly Charge out rates:
Appt takes/partner 450-545
Managers/directore 340455
Other professional 200-295
Junior Professional/support 125-175,

The above fees estimate is based on the assumptions contained in the accompanying schedule of work.,

The office holder anticipates that & will not be necassary to seek finther approval.

Time costs are maintainad on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with dusing the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and experience required. Time is charged 1 the case in maximurn of six minute units. Charge-out rabes are based on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not
directly charged o the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable o this assionment are et out above,

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide i Fees which you can access using the following link hitp://www.froadvisory.com/fees-guide.html. Alermatively, 3 hard copy of the reevart guide will be sent £ you on
request.

On occasions k may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this cocurs during the period of the assignment this will be notified 1o creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.

SilverHub Media Limited, Sitvertub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

26



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Silvertivb Media UK Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators' fee estimate as at 2 August 2018

Tine inomired o date Estimated future movements Total fee estimate _.“Hu.ﬂn
Activity Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours Cost {£) £
ADMINISTRATION 3.1 9,756 10.1 2,016 k<81 11,773 356
ASSET REALISATION 199 4459 119 3,235 1218 45,232 396
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING 35 9,659 3.5 667 37.0 10,345 280
TRADING
INVESTIGATION 04 80 59 2420 63 2,500 w7
CREDITORS 28 798 5.6 2,509 8.4 3,306 394
LEGAL AND LITIGATION
TOTAL 170 65,286 37 10,870 106.6 76155
[Hourly Charge out rates: .
Appt taker{partner 450-545
Managers/directors 340-465
Other professional 200-295
Junior Professional/support 125-175

The abowe fees estimate is based on the assumptions contained n the acrompanying schedule of work.

The office holder anticipates that it will not be necessary to seek further approval.

Time costs are maintained on computerisad records of all tme spend on the administration of each case. Matters dealt with during the assignment are deaft with by different members of staff depending on the level of
compleity and experience requived. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individial expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm's support S2aff are not
directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Change out rates are reviewed at least annually, detalls of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are get out above.

Fuither information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link hitp:/jiwww Srpadvisary.comffees-guide html. Aternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request,

On occasions R may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and  this oocurs during the period of the assignment this will be notified to treditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited {all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’' Proposals

27



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Sivertub OpCo Limited (in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ fee estimate as at 2 August 2018

Time incurred to date Estinated firture movements Total fee estimate rn”‘.-“.n
Activity Hours Cost (£} Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost £) £
ADMINISTRATION 9.9 2,903 81 4428 180 7,330 07
ASSET REALISATION 1015 44,487 185 2,363 120.0 46,850 390
STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING ME 10,204 24 3841 37.0 14,045 380
TRADING
INVESTIGATION 48 1416 22 1,409 70 2,825 04
CREDITORS 19 561 7.1 3,108 8.0 3,665 «7
LEGAL AND LITIGATION - -
TOTAL 153 59,570 38 15145 19L8 T4,715
Hourly Charge out rates: .
Appt taker/partner 450-545
Maragort/dirctors 340465
Other professional 200-295
Junior Professional/support 125175

The above fees estimate is based on the assumptions contained in the accompanying schedule of work,

The office holder anticipates that it will not be neceseary to seek further approval.

Time costs are maintaned on computensed records of all time spend on the administration of each case. Matters deak with during the assignment are dealt with by differert members of staff deperding on the level of
complexity and experience requived. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six misrte units. Charge-out rates are hased on individual expertise, qualifiation and grade. The costs of the firm’s support: =taf’ are not
directly charged to the estats uniess dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually, details of FRP change out rates applicable to this assignivesnt are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following ink hittp:/fwww. frpadvisory.com/fees-guide.bimi.  Altermatively, a hard copy of the relevany guide will be sent to you on
request,

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and & this ocours during the period of the assignenent this will be notified to credetors as part of the nommal reporting procedures.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators” Proposals

28



4

Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

FRP ADVISORY LLP
HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
£/hour
Appointment taker/Partner 450-545
Managers/Directors 340-465
Other Professional 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-175

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case. Matters deait with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of
staff depending on the level of complexity and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise,
qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are
reviewed at least annually, details of FRP charge out rates applicable to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link hitp://www frpadvisory.com/fe ide.html, Alternatively, a hard copy of the
relevant guide will be sent to you on request.

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during the period of the assignment this will be netified to creditors as part of the
normal reporting procedures.

DISBURSEMENT POLICY
Disbursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements (known as Category 2}).

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

25



Appendix B

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and costs information

Category 1 disbursements

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question, these include but are not limited to such items as case
advertising, storage, bonding, searches, insurance.

Category 1 dishursements can be drawn without prior approval

Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent third party. With the exception of mileage FRP do not charge category
2 disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP at the HMRC approved
mileage rate prevailing at the time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Categoty 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration,

SilverHub Media Limited, SitverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

30



Appendix C
Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments accounts
SilverHub Media Limited

{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/06/2018 From 12/06/2018
of Affairs To 02]/08/2018 Toaz]o8f2018
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
65,000.00 Shares and Investments 65,000.00 65,000.00
65,000.00 65,000.00
SEQURED {REDITORS
(3,912,097.00)  Rex Features Limited NLL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Cash at Bank 37.21 37.11
3771 7N
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(11,043,91640)  Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(356,564.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(15,247,577.40) 65,037.71 65,037.71
REPRESENTED BY
I8 Curvent fixed 65,000.00
18 Current floating 371
65,037.71

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

31



Appendix C

Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments accounts

SilverHub Opco timited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 12/06/2018 From 12/06/2018
of Affairs To 02/08/2018 To02/08/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALTSATIONS
150,000.00 Shares & Invesiments 150,0600.00 150,000.00
150,000.00 150,000.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Accountants’ Fees 4,625.00 4,625.00
Counsel fees 500.00 540.00
VAT Irrecoverable 1,038.99 1,038.99
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
{6,233.92) (6,233.92)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{2,725,604.00) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
RIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(2,575,704.00) 143,766.08 143,766.08
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current floating 143,765.08
143,766.08

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

32



Appendix C

Joint Administrators’ receipts & payments accounts

SilverHub Media UK Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 12/06/ 2018 From 12062018

of Affairs To 02/08/2018 To 02]/08/2018
£ £ £
ASSET REALTSATIONS
85,000.00 Shares 8 Investments 85,000.00 85,000.00
100,000.00 Photo Archives 100,000.00 100,000.00
Cash at Bank 2,910.15 2.910.15
187,910,15 187,910.15
COST OF REALISATIONS
Professional Fees 15,000.00 15,000.00
Legal Fees {1) 17,750.00 17,750.00
Legal Dishursements 24.00 24.00
Statutory Advertising 69.93 69.93
(32,643.99) (32,843.93)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{5,271,635.55) Unsecured Creditors NIL NIL
11 NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(150.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(5,086,785.55) 155,066.22 155,066.22
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recoverable - Foating 6,568.79
IB Current floating 148,497.43
155,066.22

SitverHub Media Limited, SitverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

33



>_,u_um=&x D

Schedule of pre-administration costs

SHM
Note Fees Charged Expenses
(£) Incurred (£)

Pre-administration costs

FRP Advisory 1 23,926.25 Nil
Marrict Harrison LLP 2 5,079.00 500.00
Amounts paid 3 Nl Nil
Unpaid pre-administration costs for which 29,005.25 900.00
approval is being sought

Notes
1. FRP Advisory provided advice since 7 June 2018 to Rex, as secured creditor, on the options available to it should they decide to enforce under the security it held.

The engagement was formalised by way of an engagement letter dated 11 June 2018. FRP Advisory spent 51.75 hours on this assignment. These costs represent a
fair and reasonable reflection of the work undertaken prior to the appointment of Administrators which is further explained below.

2. The advice provided to Rex related to the appointment of administrators to SHM, strategy to obtain control of the wider Group and liaising with Marriot Harrison
LLP, Rex’s instructed legal advisers, to effect the same. In providing this advice, FRP Advisory reviewed certain financial information pertaining to the Group which
Rex provided and also a review of alt publicly available information.

3. No amounts have been paid in respect of the pre-appointment costs.

4 The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and is not part of the
proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

34



Appendix D

Schedule of pre-administration costs

SHMUK & OpCo
Note Fees Charged Fees Charged
(£) - SHM (£) - OpCo
Pre-administration costs
MMR Advisory Limited 1 7,500.00 7,500.00
Amounts paid 2 Nil Nil
Unpaid pre-administration costs for which 7,500.00 7,500.00

approval is being sought

Notes

1 The services provided by MMR Advisory Limited were as follows:
a. Being appointed to the hoard of SHMUK and OpCo; and
L. Effecting the appointment of the Joint Administrators to SHMUK and OpCo

2. The payment of these unpaid costs as an expense of the administration is subject to approval in accordance with the Insolvency Act 1986 and is not part of the
proposals subject to approval in accordance with Paragraph 53 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986,

SilverHub Media Limited, SitverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (all in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals
35



Appendix E
Statement of affairs

Rule 3.30 of the Enoivency (Eaginmd & Wakia) Rulss 2616

Statement of affairs
Nama of Company Company auraber
SitvarHul Modly Limited 124
Indw Conrt ¢ sumbor
THE HIGH OOURT OF JUSTICE, BUSIRESS AND AHIOF20NE
FROPERTY COURTS

Ir-_ulwu..._.l.l._h S a1 10 the uShirs of'{x) Silverthu Modin 1 imitnd, 3d Floor, 11 Canoos Sired, Loadés,
BOAN #EU
o) Dot o
a the (b) 12 Juns 2010, the dmie that the compauy snesnerd adovinistration,

Sintessnt of Treth

1 believe that the fyors stated in thix statemment of affairs ere s fiull, truo and covpiste statsmont of
1w afTiirs of the shove named compeny 13 &1 (b) 12 Jwne 7013 the date thwt the company ertored

..__.E.,
o Y g NS

SitverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

SitverAab Mediz Limited
A — Summary of Asscts
As at 12 June 2018
Assots
Book Estimated to
Vake Realise
£ £
Asacts subject 1o fixed charge:
INVESTMENT IN FLYNET 3,328,000 85,000
INVESTMENT IN OPCO LTD 100 0
INTERCOMPANY SILVERHUB MEDIA UX LTD 4,080,331
INTERCOMPANY SILVERHUB MEDIA GPCO LTD 2725608
INTERCOMPANY ACTION PRESS GMBH & CO KG 745814
INTERCOMPANY ACTION PRESS DEUTSCHLAND $40 744
LESS REX FEATURES (3,912,097} @207
Asscty subject to foating chargs:
Uncharged assets:
B tota] assets for proforenti 7,906,293 (3.847.007)

m_s.zz/.u.&r fr.\.w‘( oma_w{]7

36



Appendix E
Statement of affairs

SitverHub Media Limited
Al — Summary of Linbilities

Sibvertiub Modia Limited
As at 12 Junc 2018 B - Company Cradftors
Ky Mame Addront E
Bstimated to realise B0 lan Bagshaw The Dacha, 1 Rosebriars, Esher Park Averce, Esher, KT10 9% 8.358.42
i 8oL Sierioe Bridger 3 Dianin Walk, Kings 1M, West Malling, ME19 4EM $48,009.56
o6 John Chwrchil 65 Princes Avenum, Petts Wiod, BRS 10Kk 548,029.56
(3847.007) D00 Dykema Ema&.?sz«uﬁc..ﬁgouimuas L. 60606 142605
Habk forential croditers (corthed (rom A} 847 0L Saby Ann Drinlwater 1 Amey Bookham, Surmey, AhL 30,564.00
Esiuatod tetal csmete forp e @ Dodam 2 Hartey Gantirs, Barmhom, Sussex, D023 OFF e
e Aan and Joanne Darvidsan: /6 Sigkders LLP, £ynton Mouse, 7-12 Tavistock Square, WCIH 90 83,505
Liabilities CEN b Eeards 102 Hatiging HB Line, Brenteood, Essey, CML3 3N 203,201.97
Preforential crecilon: - al CRO0 Freaths LiP w?g.gitg $77.50
creditors 3 847 087" Oz Denny Haywan! 1 Lane, Kangs HH, West Maey, ME1S 4EN $18,023.56
Estimated deficloncyfmrphes 2 regards profereniial ¢ ) (00 Interest on sharehoider oo $41,956.52
M0 Addan Murel 1 Ridgevewy Gardens, Londan, SWL9 452 55145774
Dbt soctred by flosting charges pre |5 Septombor 2003 O] Medthew Tume mhﬂsﬂsiggt:g 64503
Sepiembor Floating Charge Creditors 03  Robert Murtio 1 , Bookham, Sumey, KTZ3 4AL 45,845.00
Octae Pra 13 o N8 Nick Evans-Lombe 1 Chwistopher Mews, London, W11 4G7 1,836.871.74
CNOL  News UK & Lrefond Limibed 1 London Bridge Street, London, SEL 9GP 196,826,720
P00 PM Hub Madia Poul Marmef, Ruse Fritz Toussad, S5 1050 Brisek, Beigium 156,688.50
Estimated prescribad pert of wol peopety whare appiicable (1o camry forwerd) 3431:1. CROOD Rt Femtures Limited ﬁﬂﬂ.gag.!mﬂfg uﬂq&awaﬂiﬂﬁmz 53236677
{3,847 CROL Fobert Thomas Rachory, Mam Street, Brington, Rortnamytmn 7,33
Ruimuted total samsts avnllabie for Masring charge bheblers MW Laues R Vi vatten, Barceis 15, 2631, HBaro, Ry gy
€03 StoMa Capital Partners 1 Srwwary Road, Oid Potis Wary, Shrewsbury, SY3 7, 84,0074
Debs sccured by floating cherges post 14 Septomber 2003 04 David Symondson The Oid Recsory, North Cesney, (loucestershuee, GLF 78X 81,095.96
Ratimated daficiencyisurpius of smets after floatiag churges 5 Fobin Startor-Geawes Coidrum House, Coldrum Lane, Trottiscite, st Maling, MELS SEG 46LETEE
o Pl s et gﬂﬂﬁm&msﬁ;ﬂb phpesdiy
Coed $arc Webbon 13 93.997.13
Estiruatod preacribed peet of net property whore applicable (hrought down} ™ CHUL  tuden Wym 12 Mvondate Rosd, Exmouth, Tevon, EXB 4G 4385
Total assets svaliable % unsccursd credilory (3,847,057
26 Entries Totaling 11,043,956.40
N inl clai Tkt () .-822—.:-0—.!.-5
r&n& ke ) 8y {11.043,916.40)
Estimated deficiencysurplus as regards sos-preferential creditons Mﬂ
{encindlug sny shertfallin respect of Routing churges post 14 Seploneber Sgnenre ym&i qu ?
2003) P £ 5 50U 201508 17 oy 2 35 4
(14.891,013)
Eastimuted deficioncy/narphes os ragards eraditors
Issuod and catled up capital PR k)
4 toink & ET— bers {14,534 449)

miagﬁv‘ e[yt

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SitverHub CpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

37



>_.uum_.==x E

Statement of affairs
Advisory FRP Advisory LLP
ﬁl:sztﬁrﬂiri SilverHub Madls Limited
81 - Company Creditors - Emvployess & Directors B2 - Company Creditors - Consumer Creditors
Key  Name Address Profé Uneci Total § Key Mama Address £
0 Entries Totafing 0.00 0.00 000 0 Entries Tatailihg 000
“J Pam 3o 3 h.J 173 34 Yer. 201509 37 Juby 2028 16:45

Fageliotd 5 5L Wer. 209509 57 7ty FOL8 LEAR

SitverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

38



Appendix E

.
Statement of affairs
PFRP Advisory LLF
FRP Advisory LLP Sitvertiuh Nedia Limited
SiivarHul Media Limited C - Sharehelders
C - Shareholders
Nama Addrsas Mominel Mo Of Culled Up  akd Up
Key  Wame Address Type Mominal  No.Of CaliedUp Puid Up Sey Type aive  Shres
Veiue Sharae
: Mchel -+ iaien-5aabn 25, Haerburg, Garmeny iy A6 WAL . LX)
HBOO  lan Bagshaw The Dacha , | Resebriars, Esher Purk Avenoe, Esher, Sumey, K Ordnay 000 226 Q00 000 S Amal . 209, % B i
HHMOZ  RABeTMamn 1 Besiien, Sitey, KT 4L el L0 157 e e
HBO1  Simon Bidger 3 Dlana Wak, Kigs i, West Malieg, Kert, MELS 46N Oduay DO 16708 006 00 2 Anscp D, Beskhiy, S, ey
W00 John Arthony Churchil 5 Princes Aversce, Fets Wood, BRS 1R oy 080 16,708 - HNOE  MewstK & Tmawdimhac 1 London Bridga St Lowdon, SE. 955 Ddnary 000 5BX 90 CO0
HDOO  Sadly A Drnkwater 1 Amey Drive, Bookhem, Surrey, KTZ3 4AL oy 000 1,05 s 0o ARDE  PMbub Meda 20 Marme! , 55 Rue Fiitz “oussaii, 1050, Brames, Begiun Odnery 20 12471 000 OO
ML an Down 2 Hartley Gardems, Barnhar, Susse, POZL OFF onay O 1A% 50 00 HROE  Laws Ronchi Via Makeo, Bawcello L5, 20123, Hkre, Iy Odeay M 337 w0 L
HEGZ  Dancy lsmes Hayward 31 Shonseith Lane, Kings HI, West Maling, ME19 4FF Ondinery D00 16706 000 900 WROL  Ra faptures Lt It Floor, Coupting Houss Syt GaReria, 5157 Toshey Sirest, L Oddnay 20 118 000 C0O
HEOD  Mick Evans-Lombe 1 Christoptcr Mews, London, W11 4QZ Odnaey 000 943 0.0 .00 HSOD  Steib Caphm Adviscrs Lt L Brasay Rowd, Oid Potts Way, Shiewsbury, Shropgivre, 513 7 Ondnary 2 2475 L0 GOD
HEOT  John Edwards 102 Hangmg Hll Lane, Brenbwood, Esdex, 413 2HN Ordinary 0.00 5,195 .00 0.08 HS01  Dewid Symordson The 0 Rectory, North Ceney, Glowoesierstire, 67 784 Ordrary 2.2 4950 0.00 1]
HGOD  Robn StantomGhaves Cobdriam House, Coiarum |ane, TrofsciTe, Wiest Malling, MET Ordinary 300 14,085 .06 200 HT0:  Robert Thomas Tre OM Rectory, Mak Strest, Graat Bingtos, Northseptony N Crctrary Q00 1S9 q.0C .50
HHO0  Agrian Muller 1 Ridgey Garders, Londoe, SW1Y 452 Ordinary 900 4,5 0.0 9.0 HOL Mitthew Turner 73 Bleinhein Crescent, Lordor, ‘N1 2EG Orehrary aps 53K 3¢ 0.60
ANVRYS e Nt W
Fageiat} m\ WSO W 2000 17 2y 2618 1640 gt 1 “nv 178 5QL Ve, ZELE 17 Ry 2000 16,40

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited {each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

39



Appendix E

Statement of affairs

FRP Advisory LLF

Slvertub Media Limited

C - Shareholders

Ky  Nama Accvas Type Momisal  No.OF Called Up  PeldUp
Vakm Shee

HWOC  Mare Webbon 13 Shakesaaine Ruad, Landon, SE24 (LA Orifisary uliy] 25649 290 0.0C

HWO!  Lucke Wyn 12 Avordale Road, Bxmouth, Deven, EXB 2NQ Oeginary [TV R ] 000 0.0t

12 Ordinary Endrised Tolakling 200 289,08 0.9 0.00

N 'S S

Fage ) 572 [P 5Q wir. 2010 T Dy 2018 16:40

SitverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited {each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

40



Appendix E
Statement of affairs

’.
2 20 3.30 o e Inotvascy (Bogiend & Welet) Rubws 2016

Statement of affairs |
Naase of Company Compainy naesber
Bltverkivh-Mindla UK Lirieed e
ntw [«
THE HiGH COURT OF JUSTICE, BUSINESS AND 4R&2 OR 2018
PROFERTY COURTE

10 bt e nf oo o g, 2090 e uflirs of () SibvurHisb Macia UK Lissiied, 3ad Fioor, $10 Caomen Street,
- Londm, EO(N &ELF
[V L]
om e (B) 12 Juome 2011, Dhb dts thas the company seroraé cabsiration.

Statoment of Trath

T buliova thet tho facts staked I this stalemserst of atfin arc 3 fll, true nd complere stabement of
0 affelrs of the above namod compuny ws ar (b) 12 Swus H118 the dwte that the compeny emcred

j
_
]
|

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited {each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

SilverHub Medis UK Limited
A - Sommary of Assets
Ax at 12 June 2018

Asscls

Assett subject to fixod charge:

Astets subject i floating change:

Unchargod assets:

INVESTMENT N SPLASH NEWS AND PGITURE AGENCY LTO
INVEGTMENT B SNPA AUSTRALIA PTY LTD

Estimated to
Realise

sinanre Nl ww ome_refafr

41



Appendix E
Statement of affairs

SitverHuh Mediz UK Limited
Al — Summary of Liabilities
As at 12 June 2018 PP Adrisory LLP

Kay Name Mddres £
Eetimnted to vaalise
£ CA  Arthor ) Gallagher The Waibract Bubding, 25 Waltrodk, Londor, ECAN BAW, England n83104
—_— T B0 B com # Dbon Raad, Glasgow, G4 BAT 180000
oy - s m..w.hnaﬂ.a pk“sacqam awam%.ww
. faii 1] Trrage Dty Systams (LK) Limited 20 - 4 3rd Aoxr, reet, FCIN i
Estimnced total astits avafiahis for prefoential credliors {carvied from pags A) 186,000 o e L ity s 4% i gy
. b RO RS™ Daridion Hoase, Forbery Square, Readicg, AGL 3R 17,540.00
Linbilitien €S04 SherHub Oplo Lmied (in Adminktattn) (/0P Advior LLP, L10 Canrom Street. London, ECW 661 BLBES?
e e S e N S Lenn £ LD, g e
[ 1 M 1 WED Whie & Case i1P A 118,
wied duit y/urples ss cogards prefrsestial crediven 5,08 v Cimitad 2 5 % howwd, ik ™SI 5199
Debts secarsd by finating chargoes pre |5 Sepihbor 2000 10 Grtyie Totsing 5,371,635 55
Other Pra 15 Seplember 2001 Floating Charge Creditors e
Bstimated presciibed part of nel property where applioable (80 carry forwerd)
Eatimuted tota) Ravets for Neating charge hold Rt
Debin woovred by floating charges post 14 Saperaber 2003 - I
Estimated dcficiemey/surptus of asseie n fer Bopfing charges
Eatimased preacrited pert of net proporty whers applicablo (brought down)
‘Tatal axsats availabie ts wnsecured creditfon 5.0
U tind elaime fucting, aryy shortfall to Nosting change
_—a.ﬂe!-a-ﬂl non-preforential (T2 8 0y arieassy
Fathmuted deficlency/surplus an regards nen-preforendial craditers
{excind iug sy shorifull in respect of Beating changes past 14 September RV — sgoaturs J@% L F\
2,086,023 55) agei ol - PO Ve, 22505 17205 308 4
Esil 1 deficisncy/anrplus as regards srediiors
Issued and calied up capital k]

Estimased botal defclemcyurplus ws regards manshers

m.usn.adzy.&: HNF.JF‘P! RS L1 LS

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

42



Appendix E
Statement of affairs
FRP Advisory LLP

Siivariiub Madia UK Linited
31 - Compay Creditors - Pmployees h Directors

Kay Nams Miirves Pref i Unenc £ Teknl &

# Enries Totallivg .00 2.0 ¢.00

Sgmtre |tV “nl.. P
Pl L. 1158 17 M 2018 -0

SilverHub Media Limited, SitverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

FRP Advisory LLP
Sitvertirh Madia UK Limited
B2 - Company Creditors - Consumer Craditors

Koy  Maind Addross

D Entries Totaling

¢ 0550 var 20509

LF by B 1647

43



>rum=n=x E

Statement of affairs

FRP Advisory 1P

ShiverHub Media UK Limited

ﬂ.gﬂg

Wy Mame Addras Type Normminal  No. OF Cailed Up  Paid Up
Valus Shares

HS00  SiverHub OpCo Limied /o FRP Advisory LLF, 110 Cannoo Street, London, ECAN 6B Ordinary 1.0¢ 150 [eXi 3 ©.00

£ Orclinary Enirias Yotaling 1.00 150 0.00 0.00

e N WL

Pogt 100} L ] 1550 vev, 2019 1Ty 28160

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

44



Appendix E
Statement of affairs

SitverHub Opto Limlted
Haole 1,30 of the bamolvency (Baghmd & Wale) Rudu 2016 : >Im§-ﬂ-ﬁ. of Assets
W As ot 12 June 2018
Statement of affrirs {
Mame of Compmy Cormpany cnber m Asacls
Sitvwriioh Opce Limiwd 1023129 “
Book Sstimmad o
m Vehw Reafive
i Comt ot wmber i i "
THE HIGH OOUKT OF JUSTICE, BLISBNESS AND: A OF 18 i
PROFERTY COURTE j I
i, ! Assets subjoot 12 fixed charge:
|
i
it WY gapmt 10t i o fe) St O Limknd, 7ad Flocr, 110 Caiaam Barce, oo, )
" e BCAN 68U
o 0 () 12 s 2010, St 4000 nt e COmmgamry smpmrod Miniaication,
Avwets sublest to floating charge:
Statonwn! of Truth
1 badiave shal the facts styted in this styicewent of Af¥10 ey 3 full, W 2ox complete satcasent of
the affabry of the showe el compiey st il (W) 12 Swet 2019 the: dete: that the company wkared
il name Z.ﬁ Wﬁ.
Sigred _MiClAy Chpafid Guobd Lumie
et __ Lol |4a : W
L : H
Uscherged assots:
INVESTHMENT IN ACTION PRESS 1,243,000 el
INVESTMENT IN SILVERHLIB MEDIA UK LTD 813427 nd
INVESTIMENT IN SILVERHLIB BEDIA INC a 150 DaC
NTERCOMPANY SLIVERHE MEDIA UK LTD 131,887 e
INTERCOMPANY ACTION PRESE GMBH & CO KG 12,974 l
Estimated iotal sssots wvailable for proferestist croditors
2001288 150,000

i mranigwmp‘mwm‘.? e Yo b

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

45



Appendix E

Statement of affairs
FRP Advisory LLP
Al — Sammary of Linbilities Silvertiuh Opco Limited
As at 12 June 2018 B - Company Creditors
Estimated & reati Ky L Aubciress.
£ 2=t} Sivertub Medka Umited fln Adntnceration) 0 FRP Adkisory LL¥, 117 Sannon Savet. Londen, EC4N SEU 2,125,604.00
72560400
Fatimated totu) sesels avail far preforentinl craditors (carried from page A) 150,000 2 L e
Liabilities
Profersatial creditors: - .
Esthnated deficioncy/mrpleg a¢ regards prefecentisl crediion 150,000
Diebis secaired by Moating charges pre 13 Seplmber 2003
Other Pre 15 Sepiomber 2003 Flonting Charge Creditors et o
ibod part of et propecty whars apphicable (10 carry forward) e
d tetal msssis svailnble for Seating charge bokd 155,000
Deobts by floating chazgas post |4 Seplerber 2003 R
Erttmuted deficloncy/surpluy of natets sfier Soatiog chavgpes a0 g0
Estk ibed patt of net property whees applicable (broaght down) . S,
.—.lc.i-ﬂfttf mecured croditery 153 300
I N e nctinl texehadi hortfall to (loating chat
oy s himafexehitig ny shonflic oty e sy
%glliiig
(sacinding any shertiall ia rempret of Monting ch L e, RESEONM
2083) / f
J—— Signatue  IL): S
Estimated defickncysurplus ms rogards crediters e “ IS T Ve, 201509 173 2015 55:50
Txssowd s called up capital T .| B
Estimsated total defichncyisnrpies as rogards memh (3,575, 104}

Sig /.aan_\F\ Deo P_..%.n
L=

SitverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Uimited (each in Administration)
The Jeint Administrators’ Proposals

46



Appendix E

Statement of affairs

FRP Mdviscry LLP

Siivertub Opoo Limited H.hersdhsc.". -

B1 - Company Creditors - Employees & Directors 82~ Campany Crad .C Creditors

Kay Name Adrms Pret £ Unec £ Totad £ oy e ki t
B Entrias Totalling .80 oné [ ) 1 Entries Yotaiting 000

oo b B e AL

=. PS5 L e, 23505 1T oy 208 ESC
[ 198 dop ver 201406 175l T 1550 Tagn /2

SilverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

47



Appendix E

Statement of affairs

FRP Advisory 11P

Stivartub Opco Limited

C - Sharcholders

Key  Noma Address Type Nominai  Mo.Of Caled Up Paid Up
Vala  Shares

HS00  Sivertivh Madie Limded {In Admcfo FRP Adwisory 1LP, 110 Cannon QRreet, London, ECAN 681 Ordivary 1.00 100 L0 5809

1 Ordinary Entrias Totalling 1.00 100 o.00 0.00

Sgrature /Z.E. mr_.r!i _—

Pagetctl &7 5 90 ver. 2010 17 hay Wu8 1652

SitlverHub Media Limited, SilverHub Media UK Limited and SilverHub OpCo Limited (each in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposals

48



